
BOE 1-17-19 

CONTRACT NAME: AGREEMENT BETWEEN PLACER COUNTY OFFICE OF 
EDUCATION AND DAVIS JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT:   This is an amendment to the agreement approved on 
October 18, 2018 for consulting services that provide Positive Behavioral Intervention and 
Supports (PBIS) to DJUSD.  This amendment reflects the participation of Marguerite 
Montgomery Elementary School, along with Birch Lane, North Davis and César Chávez 
Elementary Schools.   

FISCAL IMPACT:  This addition increases the training cost by $4,500 for a total of $19,000 for 
the 2018-2019 school year and the cost is included in the approved budget.  



Superintendent 




	PCOE PBIS addendum cover
	Davis PBIS contract PCOE_001

